
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 6875 Agenda Number 54. 

Meeting Date: May 26, 2011 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 2 to exercise the first of three 12-month extension options of a 
requirements service contract with PROGRESSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., Eastland, TX., for the 
purchase of rapid response remediation services in an estimated amount not to exceed $48,600 with two 12-month  
extension option in an estimated amount not to exceed $48,600 per extension option, for a total revised contract 
amount not to exceed $291,600. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
Funding in the amount of $48,600 is available in the Fiscal Year 2010 – 2011 Operating Budget for the Watershed 
Protection Department.  Funding for the remaining option will be contingent upon available funding in future 
budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: Contract Amendment 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Steve Cocke, Buyer II, 974-2003 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

MBE / WBE: 
This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore no goals were established for this solicitation. 

Related Items:       

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This contract is for the purchase of rapid response remediation services for Watershed Protection Department.  These 
services are for hazardous and non-hazardous spills on City properties that are not the responsibility of a specific City 
department, such as road right of ways and drainage ways.  In addition, this contract will be used where a responsible party 
cannot be identified, cannot or will not respond, or when the spill necessitates immediate action.  The Contractor will be 
able to respond to any and all hazardous and non-hazardous material spills to land or water, including but not limited to 
petroleum spills from traffic accidents, and illegal dumping. 
 
This contract was competitively bid and awarded in 2007, in an amount of $48,600 for the initial 12-months of a 36-month 
contract.  Funding for years one, two and three of the initial 36-month contract were added administratively. The 
recommended council action is to approve Amendment No. 1 in the amount $48,600 and the authorization to enter into 
the final two option period when appropriate, for a final contract value of $291,600 
 
 
 
 

Contract Summary   

Description Action Amount 

Original Contract Award of a 36-month contract for the requirements 
agreement of rapid response remediation services 
with three12-month extension options  

$48,600       

 

Administrative Action 

 

Added  additional funds for the second 12-months 
of initial 36-month contract on 3/3/2008 

 

$48,600 

Administrative Action Added  additional funds for the third 12-months of 
the initial 36-month contract on 10/30/2008 

$48,600 

Amendment No. 1 Name change of Vendor $0.00 

Proposed Amendment No. 2 Exercised the first extension option $48,600 

Remaining Extension Options  Two remaining extension options at $48,600 per 
option. 

$97,200 

TOTAL CUMULATIVE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT 

 $291,600 

 
 

 


